Committee:

Date:

Report title:

Report by:

1.0

1.1 This Report relates to applications which are currently pending for the grant or

Agenda 5

ltem

Report HLC/025/18
No

THE HIGHLAND COUNCIL

THE HIGHLAND LICENSING COMMITTEE

15 May 2018

Applications for the grant or renewal of licences
Under the Civic Government (Scotland) Act 1982

The Principal Solicitor — Regulatory Services

Purpose/Executive Summary

renewal of licences under the Civic Government (Scotland) Act 1982.

2.2 It is recommended that the Committee agree to defer the determination of the

Recommendation

foregoing applications, either:

(a) to allow them to be approved under delegated powers in the event that no
objections/representations are received and all outstanding documentation has

been received from the applicants; or

(b) to a future meeting of the Committee when the applications will be determined

in terms of the hearings procedure.




3.0

3.1

3.2

4.0

4.1

4.2

4.3

4.4

4.5

4.6

4.7

4.8

4.9

4.10

Background

In terms of Section 3(1) of the abovementioned Act all applications require to be
determined within 6 months of their application date otherwise the licences will
be granted unconditionally for a period of 12 months. Furthermore all
applications which have not been dealt with within 3 months must be submitted
to the Licensing Committee for consideration.

The Committee is invited to consider the following applications which are
currently pending:-

Caithness, Sutherland and Easter Ross Area

Name of applicant

lan Fling

Reay Hall

Assynt Crofters Trust

Bombay Express (GB)
Ltd

Lee Jones

David Miller

Continental Market Ltd

Continental Market Ltd

Teresa Wymer

Jessica L Brightman

Type of licence

Taxi Driver

Public Entertainment —
Victoria Hall, Main Road,
Reay

Public Entertainment —
Temporary — Marquee at
Stoer Green, Lairg

Late Hours Catering —
Bombay Spice, 105 High
Street, Wick

Taxi Driver

Taxi Driver

Market Operator —
Temporary — High Street
and Rotterdam Street,
Thurso

Market Operator —
Temporary — High Street
and Market Place, Wick
Street Trader

Street Trader —
Employee

Current status

Applicant to pass the
knowledge test

Awaiting certificate of
compliance confirming
public notice has been
displayed for the required
21 day period

Awaiting insurance

certificate

Awaiting Environmental
Health’s response

Applicant still to sit
knowledge test
Requires medical results

Awaiting consultee
responses

Awaiting consultee
responses

Awaiting consultee
responses

Awaiting consultee
responses



411

4.12

5.0

5.1

5.2

5.3

5.4

5.5

5.6

5.7

5.8

5.9

5.10

5.11

5.12

5.13

5.14

Marianne Simpson

Clive R Ward

Street Trader

Street Trader

Inverness, Nairn and Badenoch Area

Name of applicant
Calum lain Morrison

Farr Community Hall
Assoc

John MacKintosh
lan Campbell

Instant Cash Loans Ltd
t/a The Money Shop

Bannatyne Fitness Ltd

Scot Trade t/a Selected
Cars

Euan Gunn

Marian-Alin Dorobantu
Mohammad Khan

Jillian Macnab

Robert Graham Hood
Showmen'’s Guild of
Great Britain Scottish
Section

Alexander Morrison

Type of licence
Taxi Driver

Public Entertainment
Farr Community Hall,
Farr

Taxi Driver

Street Trader

Second Hand Dealer
The Money Shop, 20
Inglis Street, Invernes
Public Entertainment
Health Club and Spa,
Inshes Retail Park,
Sir Walter Scott Drive,
Inverness

Second Hand Vehicle
Dealer

Glenurquhart Road,
Inverness IV3 8JL
Private Hire Car Driver

Taxi Driver
Taxi Operator

Skin Piercing and
Tattooing

14-16 Greig Street,
Inverness IV3 5PT
Taxi Driver

Renewal of Public
Entertainment — The
Links, Nairn

Grant of Street Trader

Consultation period not
yet expired. Awaiting
passport photos for
identification badge

Consultation period not
yet expired. Awaiting
passport photos for
identification badge

Current status

Applicant still to sit
knowledge test
Awaiting certification
from applicants

Applicant to attend taxi
medical examination
Awaiting consultee
response

Awaiting consultee
response

Awaiting consultee
response

Awaiting consultee
response

Right to work check to
be completed

Right to work check to
be completed

Vehicle still to be
inspected

Applicant to carry out
works to premises

Applicant still to sit
knowledge test
Awaiting consultee
response and
documentation from
applicant

Awaiting consultee
response



5.15

5.16

6.0

6.1

6.2

6.3

6.4
6.5
6.6
6.7

6.8

Date:

Author:

Background Papers: Civic Government (Scotland) Act 1982

Eric Dodd T/A Dower
House Newtonmore

Jamie Abbott

Grant of Private Hire Car
Operator

Renewal of Taxi Operator

Ross, Skye and Lochaber Area

Name of applicant
Alison Cheyne

Beyond Events Presents
Ltd

Highlife Highland

Angela Smith

Shaun Tracey

Shaun Tracey

Continental Market Ltd

3 May 2018

Type of licence

Grant of Taxi Driver's
Licence

Variation of Public
Entertainment Licence
for Loopallu

Renewal of Public
Entertainment Licence
for Lochbroom Leisure
Centre, Ullapool

Grant of PHC Driver
Grant of Taxi Driver's
Licence

Grant of Taxi Operator’s
Licence

Grant of Market
Operator’s Licence

Susan Blease

Vehicle inspection to be
arranged and awaiting
documentation from
applicant

Awaiting documentation
from applicant

Current status

Right to work check to
be completed
Awaiting consultee
responses

Awaiting documentation
from applicant

Awaiting photos

Right to work check to
be completed and
photographs awaited.
Awaiting meter and
vehicle test

Awaiting site notice to
be displayed and
documentation to
support application.



	Applications for the grant or renewal of licences 
	Background
	Caithness, Sutherland and Easter Ross Area
	Name of applicant
	Type of licence
	Current status
	Inverness, Nairn and Badenoch Area
	Name of applicant
	  Type of licence
	Current status
	Ross, Skye and Lochaber Area
	Name of applicant
	Type of licence
	Current status
	Alison Cheyne
	Beyond Events Presents Ltd
	Highlife Highland
	Angela Smith
	Grant of PHC Driver 
	Shaun Tracey
	Grant of Taxi Driver’s Licence
	Shaun Tracey
	Grant of Taxi Operator’s Licence
	Continental Market Ltd
	Grant of Market Operator’s Licence


