Agenda	5
Item	
Report	HLC/025/18
No	

THE HIGHLAND COUNCIL

Committee: THE HIGHLAND LICENSING COMMITTEE

Date: 15 May 2018

Report title: Applications for the grant or renewal of licences

Under the Civic Government (Scotland) Act 1982

Report by: The Principal Solicitor – Regulatory Services

1.0 Purpose/Executive Summary

1.1 This Report relates to applications which are currently pending for the grant or renewal of licences under the Civic Government (Scotland) Act 1982.

2. Recommendation

- 2.2 It is recommended that the Committee agree to defer the determination of the foregoing applications, either:
 - (a) to allow them to be approved under delegated powers in the event that no objections/representations are received and all outstanding documentation has been received from the applicants; or
 - (b) to a future meeting of the Committee when the applications will be determined in terms of the hearings procedure.

3.0 Background

- 3.1 In terms of Section 3(1) of the abovementioned Act all applications require to be determined within 6 months of their application date otherwise the licences will be granted unconditionally for a period of 12 months. Furthermore all applications which have not been dealt with within 3 months must be submitted to the Licensing Committee for consideration.
- **3.2** The Committee is invited to consider the following applications which are currently pending:-

4.0 Caithness, Sutherland and Easter Ross Area

	Name of applicant	Type of licence	Current status
4.1	lan Fling	Taxi Driver	Applicant to pass the knowledge test
4.2	Reay Hall	Public Entertainment – Victoria Hall, Main Road, Reay	Awaiting certificate of compliance confirming public notice has been displayed for the required 21 day period
4.3	Assynt Crofters Trust	Public Entertainment – Temporary – Marquee at Stoer Green, Lairg	Awaiting insurance certificate
4.4	Bombay Express (GB) Ltd	Late Hours Catering – Bombay Spice, 105 High Street, Wick	Awaiting Environmental Health's response
4.5	Lee Jones	Taxi Driver	Applicant still to sit knowledge test
4.6	David Miller	Taxi Driver	Requires medical results
4.7	Continental Market Ltd	Market Operator – Temporary – High Street and Rotterdam Street, Thurso	Awaiting consultee responses
4.8	Continental Market Ltd	Market Operator – Temporary – High Street and Market Place, Wick	Awaiting consultee responses
4.9	Teresa Wymer	Street Trader	Awaiting consultee responses
4.10	Jessica L Brightman	Street Trader – Employee	Awaiting consultee responses

4.11	Marianne Simpson	Street Trader	Consultation period not yet expired. Awaiting passport photos for identification badge
4.12	Clive R Ward	Street Trader	Consultation period not yet expired. Awaiting passport photos for identification badge

5.0 Inverness, Nairn and Badenoch Area

	Name of applicant	Type of licence	Current status
5.1	Calum lain Morrison	Taxi Driver	Applicant still to sit knowledge test
5.2	Farr Community Hall Assoc	Public Entertainment Farr Community Hall, Farr	Awaiting certification from applicants
5.3	John MacKintosh	Taxi Driver	Applicant to attend taxi medical examination
5.4	lan Campbell	Street Trader	Awaiting consultee response
5.5	Instant Cash Loans Ltd t/a The Money Shop	Second Hand Dealer The Money Shop, 20 Inglis Street, Invernes	Awaiting consultee response
5.6	Bannatyne Fitness Ltd	Public Entertainment Health Club and Spa, Inshes Retail Park, Sir Walter Scott Drive, Inverness	Awaiting consultee response
5.7	Scot Trade t/a Selected Cars	Second Hand Vehicle Dealer Glenurquhart Road, Inverness IV3 8JL	Awaiting consultee response
5.8	Euan Gunn	Private Hire Car Driver	Right to work check to be completed
5.9	Marian-Alin Dorobantu	Taxi Driver	Right to work check to be completed
5.10	Mohammad Khan	Taxi Operator	Vehicle still to be inspected
5.11	Jillian Macnab	Skin Piercing and Tattooing 14-16 Greig Street, Inverness IV3 5PT	Applicant to carry out works to premises
5.12	Robert Graham Hood	Taxi Driver	Applicant still to sit knowledge test
5.13	Showmen's Guild of Great Britain Scottish Section	Renewal of Public Entertainment – The Links, Nairn	Awaiting consultee response and documentation from applicant
5.14	Alexander Morrison	Grant of Street Trader	Awaiting consultee response

5.15	Eric Dodd T/A Dower House Newtonmore	Grant of Private Hire Car Operator	Vehicle inspection to be arranged and awaiting documentation from
5.16	Jamie Abbott	Renewal of Taxi Operator	applicant Awaiting documentation from applicant

6.0 Ross, Skye and Lochaber Area

	Name of applicant	Type of licence	Current status
6.1	Alison Cheyne	Grant of Taxi Driver's Licence	Right to work check to be completed
6.2	Beyond Events Presents Ltd	Variation of Public Entertainment Licence for Loopallu	Awaiting consultee responses
6.3	Highlife Highland	Renewal of Public Entertainment Licence for Lochbroom Leisure Centre, Ullapool	Awaiting documentation from applicant
6.4			
6.5	Angela Smith	Grant of PHC Driver	Awaiting photos
6.6	Shaun Tracey	Grant of Taxi Driver's Licence	Right to work check to be completed and photographs awaited.
6.7	Shaun Tracey	Grant of Taxi Operator's Licence	Awaiting meter and vehicle test
6.8	Continental Market Ltd	Grant of Market Operator's Licence	Awaiting site notice to be displayed and documentation to support application.

Date: 3 May 2018

Author: Susan Blease

Background Papers: Civic Government (Scotland) Act 1982